TABLE 2 Sensitivity analysis for the DEB-IBM population parameters for a location with low population increase (Location 1; 55.125° N, 8.4167° E) and average population increase (Location 2; 50.0833° N, 1.4167° E).

Location 2

population
reproductivity

population self-
recruitment

population
increase

population
fitness

population
reproductivity

population self-
recruitment

0.14 -0.65 -2.37 0.16 -1.21 -1.86

0.45 1.66 6.23 -0.08 3.41 4.99

6.50 7.49 45.53 0.00 17.33 21.02

-1.09 -1.19 -3.84 -0.10 -2.68 -2.71

0.06 -0.99 -2.37 0.07 -1.27 -2.01

0.78 2.13 6.34 -0.11 2.65 4.65

0.86 1.07 -0.36 0.06 -0.76 -0.57

1.25 1.27 1.12 -0.10 1.09 1.16

el parameter and model output. The intensity of the colour indicates the level of sensitivity. Values between -1 and 1 (light blue or yellow) indicates that the model outputs are not sensitive to
(orange) indicate that the model outputs are sensitive to changes in parameter values. Values < -3 (dark blue) or >3 (dark orange) indicate that the model results are highly sensitive to changes

Ste
ch

e
le

e
t
al.

10
.3
3
8
9
/fm

ars.2
0
2
3
.12

2
4
3
4
6

Fro
n
tie

rs
in

M
arin

e
Scie

n
ce

fro
n
tie

rsin
.o
rg

0
9

Location 1

population
increase

population
fitness

Sdrift -20% -1.31 0.20

+20% 0.77 0.05

_p -20% 13.95 -0.88

+20% -2.37 0.06

Sbg -20% -0.96 0.66

+20% 1.90 -0.72

RTmin -20% 0.10 0.37

+20% 0.75 0.08

Colours indicate positive (orange) and negative (blue) correlation between mod
changes in parameter values. Values between -3 and -1 (blue) or between 1 and
in parameter values.
3

https://doi.org/10.3389/fmars.2023.1224346
https://www.frontiersin.org/journals/marine-science
https://www.frontiersin.org

Stechele et al. 10.3389/fmars.2023.1224346
4 Discussion

4.1 General

The performance of organisms is strongly connected to their

physical environment and their ability to cope with the fluctuations

in their environment. Knowledge about the ecological niche of a

species has been a key element in conservation and restoration